

YOUNG - 1

BON19717

S.L.C.



AMENDMENT NO. \_\_\_\_\_ Calendar No. \_\_\_\_\_

Purpose: To revise the Great Lakes Pilotage Advisory Committee with respect to membership requirements and termination.

**IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES—116th Cong., 1st Sess.**

**S. 2297**

To authorize appropriations for the Coast Guard, and for other purposes.

Referred to the Committee on \_\_\_\_\_ and ordered to be printed

Ordered to lie on the table and to be printed

AMENDMENT intended to be proposed by Mr. YOUNG (for himself and Mr. PETERS)

Viz:

- 1 Strike section 310 and insert the following:
- 2 **SEC. 310. GREAT LAKES PILOTAGE ADVISORY COMMITTEE.**
- 3 Section 9307 of title 46, United States Code, is
- 4 amended—
- 5 (1) in subsection (b)—
- 6 (A) in paragraph (1), by striking “seven”
- 7 and inserting “8”; and
- 8 (B) in paragraph (2)—
- 9 (i) in subparagraph (B), by striking
- 10 “representing the interests of” and insert-

1           ing “chosen from among nominations  
2           made by”;

3           (ii) in subparagraph (C), by striking  
4           “representing the interests of Great Lakes  
5           ports” and inserting “chosen from among  
6           nominations made by Great Lakes port au-  
7           thorities and marine terminals”;

8           (iii) in subparagraph (D)—

9           (I) by striking “representing the  
10          interests of” and inserting “chosen  
11          from among nominations made by”;  
12          and

13          (II) by striking “; and” and in-  
14          serting a semicolon;

15          (iv) by redesignating subparagraph  
16          (E) as subparagraph (F’);

17          (v) by inserting after subparagraph  
18          (D) the following:

19          “(F) one member chosen from among  
20          nominations made by Great Lakes maritime  
21          labor organizations; and”;

22          (vi) in subparagraph (F’), as so redesi-  
23          gnated, by striking “with a background in  
24          finance or accounting,”; and

1           (2) in subsection (f)(1), by striking “2020” and  
2           inserting “2030”.